SMPS STACKED CAPACITORS
EUROPEAN SIZES
PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Capacitance: Tested at 1kHz, 25°C, 1 VAC RMS.
Dissipation Factor: X7R < 2.5%, NPO < .15%, at 1kHz,
25°C, 1 VAC RMS.
Insulation Resistance (25°C): 100,000 MegΩ or
1000 MegΩ•µF, whichever is less.

in reduced ESL
Typical interdigitated stacked capacitor
HOW TO ORDER
SIZE CODE
SIZE
DIELECTRIC TYPE
NPQ* BR
NPO BX
X7R BQ
TOLERANCE CODE
F = ± 1% ≥ 10pF
G = ± 2% ≥ 10pF
J = ± 5% ≥ 10pF
NPQ*
NPO
ONLY
K = ± 10%
M = ± 20%
Z = + 80% / -20%
P = + 100% / -0%
ALL
VOLTAGE CODE
2 = 50 V
3 = 100 V
4 = 200 V
6 = 500 V
LEAD STYLE
J, G, N
NO. OF LEADS
Number of Leads
Per Sde
PH41 X7R 565 K 2 J 3
CAPACITANCE
(IN PICOFARADS)
Two significant figures
followed by the number
of zeros.
Example:
103 = 10,000 pF = .01µF
All Measurements
Millimeters (inches)
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 USA • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • info@presidiocomponents.com2
* Contact factory for NPQ dielectric
X7R AND NPO STACKED CAPACITORS
TABLE 1 — MAXIMUM CAPACITANCE (µF)
PRESIDIO CASE SIZE
7169 Construction Court, San Diego, CA 92121 USA • Tel: 858-578-9390 • Fax: 800-538-3880 or 858-578-6225
www.presidiocomponents.com • info@presidiocomponents.com
50V 100 V 200V 500V “B” Height Max.
mm (inches)X7R BX NPO X7R BX NPO X7R BR NPO X7R BQ NPO
PH31 2.7 1.8 .056 1.5 .62 .047 — .33 .036 — .15 .012 5.3 (.209)
PH32 5.2 3.3 .12 3.0 1.2 .082 — .68 .082 — .27 .022 8.9 (.351)
PH33 8.2 5.0 .18 4.7 2.0 .15 — 1.0 .12 — .39 .039 12.6 (.496)
PH34 1.0 6.8 .22 5.6 2.7 .20 — 1.5 .15 — .56 .047 16.3 (.642)
PH41 5.6 3.3 .10 2.7 1.2 .082 — .56 .068 — .22 .018 5.3 (.209)
PH42 10 6.8 .22 5.6 2.5 .18 — 1.2 .15 — .47 .039 8.9 (.351)
PH43 16 10 .33 8.2 3.9 .27 — 1.8 .22 — .68 .056 12.6 (.496)
PH44 20 12 .39 10 5.2 .33 — 2.2 .27 — 1.0 .068 16.3 (.642)
PH51 8.2 5.6 .18 3.9 1.8 .12 — 1.0 .10 — .39 .027 5.3 (.209)
PH52 16 10 .39 8.2 3.9 .27 — 2.2 .22 — .82 .056 8.9 (.351)
PH53 25 15 .56 12 6.0 .39 — 3.3 .33 — 1.2 .082 12.6 (.496)
PH54 33 22 .68 15 8.2 .47 — 3.9 .39 — 1.5 1.0 16.3 (.642)
PH61 15 10 .33 8.2 3.6 .22 — 2.2 .18 — .82 .056 5.3 (.209)
PH62 30 22 .68 15 7.5 .47 — 4.7 .39 — 1.8 .12 8.9 (.351)
PH63 47 33 1.0 22 12 .68 — 6.8 .56 — 2.7 .18 12.6 (.496)
PH64 62 39 1.2 33 16 1.0 — 10 .68 — 3.3 .22 16.3 (.642)
PH71 30 18 .56 15 6.2 .47 — 3.3 .33 — 1.5 .10 5.3 (.209)
PH72 56 39 1.2 27 14 1.0 — 6.8 .68 — 3.3 .22 8.9 (.351)
PH73 90 56 1.8 39 20 1.5 — 10 1.0 — 4.7 .33 12.6 (.496)
PH74 110 68 2.2 47 27 1.8 — 12 1.2 — 5.6 .39 16.3 (.642)
PH76 30 18 .56 15 6.8 .47 — 3.3 .33 — 1.5 .10 5.3 (.209)
PH77 56 39 1.2 27 14 1.0 — 6.8 .68 — 3.3 .22 8.9 (.351)